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Media Monitoring during the election campaign
Report #3, January 16 – February 24, 2005

The purpose of the project on monitoring parliamentary election coverage by the media in the Republic of Moldova is to inform the public opinion about media behavior and draw the attention of international community to cases of press freedom abuse during the election process. 
General conclusions 
Electronic press
The tendency among most of the radio and TV stations subject to monitoring is to favor the governing party. The public stations with national coverage Moldova 1, Radio Moldova and the regional public station Teleradio Gagauzia are part of this list. At the same time, one can witness the phenomenon “leaving the battlefield”, i.e. several private radio and TV stations have adopted a more balanced editorial policy or even gave up broadcasting news favoring the Communist Party of the Republic of Moldova (CPRM).
Radio Moldova continues to cover the election campaign in a more balanced way as compared to the TV channel Moldova 1.
The editorial policy of NIT, a private station of national coverage, focuses on supporting the CPRM and rejecting the opposition. 
The unfavourable news broadcasted by the public municipal stations Antena C, Euro TV and the private radio station Vocea Basarabiei are mostly referring to the governing party.  
The stations favoring the governing party also discriminate against the opposition parties as information sources on elections. 
Print Press
The state press continued to present itself as the election agent of the governing party, while ignoring or depicting only within a negative context the main opposition parties and blocks. 

In most of the cases the private press favored the opposition parties or did not support any of the competitors. 
One can notice a clearer difference between election stories and advertising and the rest of the articles. 
During the third stage of monitoring a quasi-general radicalization of the electoral discourse has been felt, as well as the use of a more inflammatory and violent language, more aggressive, indecent publicity approaches, which go beyond morals (ex: “Stop the extremism” etc).
Monitoring results

TV

The top of election news broadcasted by the stations subject to monitoring did not change much during the third monitoring period: NIT – 24%, Moldova 1 – 20%, Euro TV Chisinau – 16%, RIF – 9%, TV 21 – 8%, PRO TV – 7%, Pervii Kanal – 6% (diagrams 1-2)

[image: image7]
News favoring election players
The governing party continues to remain the election competitor visibly favored by 6 of the 11 monitored stations, including 2 public stations – Moldova 1 and TV Gagauzia. The frequency of broadcasted news favoring CPRM increased on Moldova 1. If before February 12, 75,3% of the total supportive election news broadcasted by this station backed up the governing party, as of February 24 this share increased to 84,5%. TV Gagauzia continues to favor in its news only the governing party. (diagrams 3-4)
From February 14 to 24 the number of news favoring CPRM dropped at the private stations Pervîi kanal v Moldove (6 news, as compared to 28 from January 16 to February 13) and RIF (6 news, compared to 80). Meanwhile the frequency of such news increased at NIT (108 news, as compared to 43) and TV 21 (28 news compared with 17). At the same time the number of news supporting the opposition, mostly BMD, increased at TV 21 (+9).  
Euro TV Chişinău maintains the tendency of a more balanced coverage, having the highest number of favored election competitors. The share of news favoring BMD slightly dropped and accounts for 33,3% out of the total favorable election news. SDPM has 18,1%, CDPP – 11,1% and the CPRM – 8,3%. 
The share of news favorable to election candidates is larger with the stations preferring the governing party (diagrams 3-4)


           Election candidates favored in TV news - frequency
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News opposing election candidates
Overall the share of news opposing election candidates is smaller as compared to the favorable news broadcasted by most of the stations under monitoring. 

The majority of the stations having broadcasted unfavorable news referred to BMD. Among these are the public stations TV Moldova 1, TV Găgăuzia and the private stations - NIT, TV 21. From 14.02-24.02, Pervîi kanal v Moldove and RIF gave up broadcasting opposing news on the opposition. Most of the news opposing CPRM is broadcasted by Euro TV Chişinău.
It needs to be stressed that Euro TV Chişinău – the only TV station favoring the opposition parties, especially BMD, covers about 1/3 of the territory of RM. (diagrams 5-6). 
Election candidates unfavored in TV news - frequency
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Election candidates opposed in TV news - frequency
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Special election programming
During the period under monitoring the public stations Moldova 1, Euro TV, TV Bălţi and the private station Canal –X (Briceni) organized election debates and interviews. (diagrams 7-8)


[image: image11]
Voter education materials
Broadcasting of voter education materials by private stations continues to be insignificant. (diagrams 9-10)

[image: image12]Sources used for election news
Table 1.  Number of sources for TV news
	
	1 source
	2 and more sources

	Moldova 1
	57
	43

	NIT
	57
	43

	Pervîi kanal
	73
	27

	Pro TV
	50
	50

	Euro TV
	57
	43

	TVC 21
	73
	27

	RIF
	72
	28

	TV Bălţi
	95
	5

	Blue Star – TV6
	79
	21

	TV Găgăuzia
	58
	42

	Canal X
	50
	50


Only PRO TV attested a decrease in the share of news relying on a single source. (table 1)

The sources mostly employed in election news broadcasted by the public channel Moldova 1 continue to be the president, ministers and government officials (30,1%). The same holds true for the private channel NIT (33,3%).  

Euro TV, PRO TV, TVC 21, Blue Star - TV6 stand out by making references to the majority of the election competitors. 
Table 2. Type of sources used for news reports - frequency
	 
	PCRM
	BMD
	PPCD
	PSDM
	BPR
	RAVN
	PRES
	MIN
	GUV
	APL
	EXP
	CET
	CEC
	SO
	MED

	Moldova 1
	16
	21
	6
	
	
	2
	121
	67
	45
	21
	41
	63
	119
	9
	51

	NIT
	29
	12
	5
	
	
	
	139
	111
	55
	24
	20
	163
	92
	4
	53

	Pervii canal
	7
	2
	2
	
	
	
	17
	26
	18
	1
	12
	8
	21
	3
	9

	Pro TV
	14
	21
	13
	3
	2
	4
	7
	19
	11
	3
	14
	35
	48
	2
	9

	Euro TV
	25
	51
	13
	21
	4
	5
	2
	2
	13
	52
	43
	88
	60
	3
	66

	TVC 21
	8
	19
	4
	5
	1
	3
	15
	19
	24
	6
	23
	1
	25
	4
	6

	RIF
	4
	8
	4
	
	
	5
	9
	56
	38
	
	29
	
	27
	8
	

	TV Balti
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	
	
	1
	
	

	Blue Star – TV6
	
	9
	6
	4
	3
	3
	
	1
	
	2
	
	31
	12
	
	15

	TV Gagauzia
	5
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	11
	9
	73
	5
	7
	41
	2
	28

	Canal X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	
	7


	 
	JUD
	SOC
	DIP
	SIN
	CCA
	POL
	BUS
	BIS
	PTCD
	PDSE
	FG
	UCM
	UMPR
	PCM
	TRAN

	Moldova 1
	10
	64
	77
	7
	7
	15
	
	4
	
	6
	
	
	
	
	2

	NIT
	6
	62
	95
	6
	6
	10
	16
	9
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Pervii canal
	
	8
	31
	2
	5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1

	Pro TV
	3
	44
	26
	
	
	4
	2
	
	2
	
	
	
	2
	
	2

	Euro TV
	32
	36
	30
	
	4
	20
	3
	
	5
	2
	4
	6
	10
	2
	

	TVC 21
	6
	25
	16
	2
	2
	2
	6
	
	
	
	1
	
	4
	
	1

	RIF
	4
	11
	32
	5
	
	
	
	
	5
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TV Balti
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Blue Star – TV6
	
	24
	3
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TV Gagauzia
	
	11
	8
	
	3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Canal X
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


PRES – president                              EXP – expertsi                    CET – citizens                                     SOC – civil society, NGOs
MIN – ministers                                BUS – business people       MED – mass-media                            SIN – trade unions
GUV – government officials             BIS – church                       JUD – judges, lawyers                        CCA – Broadcasting Coordination Council 

APL – local public administration     POL – Police/army             CEC – Central Election Committee    TRANS – Transnistria

DIP – diplomats, foreign officials
Radio

The public stations Antena C (34%) and Radio Moldova (20%) broadcast the highest number of election news. Europa Plus (10%), Serebreanîi dojd (9%) and Vocea Basarabiei, which re-started broadcasting recently (9%) are the most prominent among the private stations (diagrams 1-2). 

[image: image13]
Election candidates favored in radio news
The governing party remains the election candidate mostly favored by the public station Radio Moldova (83,3% of the total favorable news broadcasted by this station) and Radio Găgăuzia (97,9%). (diagrams 3-4)
The municipal station Antena C broadcasted news favoring more election candidates – BMD – 32,7% of the total favorable election news, CPRM – 24,5%, SDPM – 14,0%, CDPP – 13,3%, LUPR – 5,8%, PŢCD şi UC – cîte 2,9%, BPR – 2,2%, “Ravnopravie” – 1,8% (diagrams 3-4).

As far as the private stations are concerned, a similar policy of election campaign coverage can be witnessed at Vocea Basarabiei.  
CPRM is favored mostly by Serebreanîi dojd, Sănătatea, Hit FM, while Russkoe Radio and Europa Plus did not broadcast from 14.02 to 24.02 news favoring the governing party. (diagrams 3-4)

Election candidates favored in radio news - frequency
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Election candidates favored in radio news - frequency
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Election candidates unfavored in radio news
The number of unfavorable news is much smaller comparatively to the number of news favoring election candidates. From the beginning of the monitoring period, the stations subject to monitoring broadcasted 615 favorable news and 406 news opposing election competitors (ratio is 1.5:1). From 14.02 to 24.02 the respective numbers were 207 and 174 (ratio is 1.2:1)
Radio Moldova moved towards a balanced coverage of the election campaign. It started broadcasting negative news not just on the opposition, but also on the CPRM. Radio Găgăuzia did not broadcast negative news (diagrams 5-6). 

CPRM was discussed in most of the opposing news and/or context broadcasted by Antena C, Vocea Basarabiei and Sănătatea. 
The private stations Russkoe Radio, Europa Plus, Hit FM did not broadcast news opposing any election player. (diagrams 5-6)
Election candidates unfavored in radio news - frequency
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Election candidates unfavored in radio news - frequency
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Special election programming
Antena C, Radio Moldova, Radio Nova şi Vocea Basarabiei offered its audience debates and interviews with election candidates.  The public station Radio Găgăuzia did not produce any special election show.

[image: image18]
Voter education materials
The contribution of private stations Vocea Basarabiei, Kiss FM to voter education is worth mentioning. The public station Radio Găgăuzia lacked any sucn material.

[image: image19]
Sources used
Table 1.  Number of sources in election news- %
	
	1 source
	2 and more sources

	Radio Moldova
	53
	47

	Antena C
	45
	55

	Russkoe Radio
	97
	3

	Hit FM
	96
	4

	Serebreanii dojd
	57
	43

	Radio Nova
	97
	3

	Europa Plus
	86
	14

	Kiss FM
	97
	3

	Blue Star radio (103.5 FM)
	96
	4

	Sanatatea
	36
	64

	Teleradio Gagauzia
	55
	45

	Vocea Basarabiei
	74
	26


Antena C is the station using the widest variety of sources for its election news programs, including parties, election candidates and civil society. Public stations Radio Moldova and Radio Gagauzia, as well as most of the private stations avoid making references to a series of election candidates when broadcasting news..

Table 2. Type of sources used for  election news - frequency
	 
	PCRM
	BMD
	PPCD
	PSDM
	BPR
	RAVN
	PRES
	MIN
	GUV
	APL
	EXP
	CET
	CEC
	SO
	MED

	Radio Moldova
	22
	31
	8
	1
	
	
	34
	40
	65
	52
	85
	5
	309
	18
	97

	Antena C
	148
	157
	71
	62
	15
	9
	31
	28
	23
	60
	62
	31
	238
	18
	566

	Russkoe Radio
	4
	
	
	
	2
	
	7
	3
	3
	
	8
	
	26
	
	68

	Hit FM
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	18

	Serebreanii dojd
	28
	2
	
	
	
	
	23
	23
	31
	2
	14
	1
	61
	7
	129

	Radio Nova
	1
	3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	2
	
	2

	Europa Plus
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	118
	56
	86
	10
	6
	
	7
	6
	

	Kiss FM
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	3
	
	
	
	3
	
	

	Blue Star radio (103.5 FM)
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	3
	1
	
	6
	
	76

	Sanatatea
	
	3
	4
	
	
	2
	54
	13
	5
	4
	11
	3
	13
	1
	128

	Teleradio Gagauzia
	4
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	23
	2
	60
	7
	
	34
	
	4

	Vocea Basarabiei
	14
	16
	9
	2
	
	
	12
	19
	9
	5
	6
	15
	23
	9
	113

	 
	JUD
	SOC
	DIP
	SIN
	CCA
	POL
	BUS
	PTCD
	PDSE
	AI
	TT
	FG
	TRAN
	PCM
	UCM
	UMPR

	Radio Moldova
	8
	69
	147
	3
	16
	9
	
	
	6
	
	
	
	5
	
	
	

	Antena C
	8
	165
	170
	
	15
	37
	5
	13
	2
	
	2
	6
	18
	5
	9
	23

	Russkoe Radio
	1
	3
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Hit FM
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Serebreanii dojd
	1
	14
	67
	5
	2
	2
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	4
	
	
	

	Radio Nova
	
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1

	Europa Plus
	
	
	55
	
	
	6
	4
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Kiss FM
	
	
	10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Blue Star radio (103.5 FM)
	
	1
	6
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sanatatea
	3
	12
	17
	
	2
	3
	1
	
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	

	Teleradio Gagauzia
	
	7
	6
	
	
	
	
	2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Vocea Basarabiei
	2
	29
	36
	
	4
	1
	
	1
	1
	4
	
	1
	4
	
	1
	2


PRES – president                              EXP – expertsi                    CET – citizens                                    SOC – civil society, NGOs

MIN – ministers                                BUS – business people       MED – mass-media                            SIN – trade unions

GUV – government officials             BIS – church                       JUD – judges, lawyers                        CCA – Broadcasting Coordination Council 

APL – local public administration     POL – Police/army             CEC – Central Election Committee    TRANS – Transnistria 
DIP – diplomats, foreign officials

PCRM – Communist Party of the Republic of Moldova
PPCD – Christian Democratic People’s Party
BMD – Bloc „Moldova Democrată”
PSDM – Social Democratic Party
BPR – Electoral Bloc „Patria-Rodina”
RAVN – Movement „Ravnopravie”

PŢCD – Christian Democratic Peasants’ Party
PDSE – Party of Social Economic Justice
UMPR – Labor Union „Patria-Rodina”

UC – Centrist Union
FG –independent candidate Feodor Ghelici

AI – Andrei Ivanţoc
TT – Tudor Tătaru

PCM – Communist Party (newly created)
Print Press
The most publicized election competitor during the period January 16 to February 24, 2005 in the print press under monitoring was the governing party. CPRM largely benefited of supportive articles in public newspapers „Moldova Suverană”, „Nezavisimaia Moldova”, „Vesti Gagauzii” (Comrat) and „Farul Nistrean” (Rezina). The newspapers „Timpul de dimineaţă”, „Săptămîna” and „Moldavskie Vedomosti” presened CPRM more in a negative context. The newspapers „SP” (Bălţi) and „Unghiul” (Ungheni) did not directly favor any of the candidates and printed both positive and negative stories.
The public (state) newspapers presented CPRM only from a positive viewpoint and the main opponents of CPRM only from a negative perspective. CPRM was mostly criticized in the news of the private press.
Election candidates presented in the news in a positive context

Election candidates presented in the news in a negative context
The newspapers that offered most of their space for voter education are SP (26% of the total space), „Timpul de dimineaţă” (30%) and „Unghiul” (28%). The public newspaper „Moldova Suverană” did not publish voter education articles. 
Press intimidation 
The case of “MOLDAVSKIE VEDOMOSTI” 

On February 24 at 10:40 am, two men came to the newsroom of “Moldavskie Vedomosti” (MV). One of them said he was an employee of the Department for Combatting Illegal Migration and the other one refused to introduce himself. They declared that were looking for Russian citizens. According to them the Ministry of Internal Affairs received an anonymous call from someone who informed them that some citizens of Russia were at the editorial office of “MV”. 
After having learned, through illegal search, that there were no foreign citizens in the newsroom, the visitors left the office while threatening the journalists to send “a group”, without specifying “what kind of group” they were referring to. 
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3. Monitoring schedule
4. Criteria for selection of press institutions
5. Monitored Mass-media 

1. Methodology
What do we monitor?

· News
· Advertising (air time)

· Direct access
· Opinion
· Special election programming (debates etc.)

· Vox populi

· Voter education materials
Each of the election materials is subject to content and context evaluation in order to determine if it favors or opposes any candidate. If the content and/or context of the news is positive or negative, that does not necessarily mean the station broadcasting the news is biased. It is possible the news could favor or oppose one of the candidates and be, at the same time correct and balanced from the professional viewpoint. If the tendency to favor or oppose one certain candidate is maintained over a period of time, then we can consider having a case of bias.  
Every monitored item has a topic code and its sources are identified, codified and accounted. Preferring only certain sources over a period of time may show unbalanced coverage in favor of a particular candidate. 
2. Monitoring period - January 6-May 6, 2005 – covers Parliament election campaign, post election period, and the election of the new President by the Parliament. 
3. Monitoring schedule 
Monday-Friday
06:30 – 09:00 and 17:00 – 22:30

Saturday-Sunday
06:30 – 22:30

Radio

Monday-Sunday
06:00 – 24:00

4. Criteria for selection of monitored press institutions:

· circulation/ audience/ impact
· form of ownership (public or private)

· language (Romanian and Russian)

· coverage (national, local)

5. Monitored media outlets:

Print Press
Moldova Suverană, Nezavisimaia Moldova, Timpul de dimineaţă, Săptămîna, Komsomolskaia Pravda v Moldove, Moldavskie Vedomosti, SP (Bălţi), Vesti Gagauzii (Comrat), Unghiul (Ungheni), Farul Nistrean (Rezina)

TV 

Moldova 1, NIT, Pervîi canal v Moldove, PRO TV, Euro TV Chişinău, TVC 21, RIF TV, TV Bălţi, Blue Star (Bălţi), TV Găgăuzia, Canal X (Briceni), Cvant TV (Cahul)

Radio 

Serebreanîi dojd, Radio Moldova, Antena C, Russkoe Radio, Hit FM, Sănătatea (Edineţ), Radio Nova, Europa Plus, Kiss FM, 103.5 (Bălţi), Vocea Basarabiei, Radio Găgăuzia
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                                              Diagram 1. 


        Share of monitored stations broadcasting election news.
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Diagram 7. Special election programming (debates, interviews) - 
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Diagram 9. Voter education materials - frequency
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Diagram 9. Voter education materials - frequency
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Diagram 7. Special election programming (debates, interviews) -  
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